## **DUAL RED HOT STALLION SERVICE CONTRACT**

## Luke Wiggins

Phone: 406-865-0197 Email: wiggins208@gmail.com

Standing At: RX Equine 819 Middle Rd Twin Bridges, Mt 59754 candy@rx-equine.com

I hereby agree on the day of	, 2024 to contract with Luke Wiggins, here	einafter known as "Breeder",	
to breed the mare	, Registration #	to the stallion	
Dual Red Hot, Registration #5654007 for the fee of \$1,000 ( AND a Chute fee of \$500 paid to RX Equine) for the 2024			
breeding season, which begins February 1, 2024 a	nd ends July 15, 2024, subject to the follow	wing terms and conditions:	

- 1. This breeding contract is to be signed and returned before or at time of breeding. Mare owner agrees to provide a photocopy of the mare's registration papers with the breeding contract.
- 2. Mare shall be healthy and in sound breeding condition. If not, RX Equine may refuse to palpate, tease, and breed the Mare.
- **3.** For On-Site Breeding:
  - a. Mare Owner will furnish breeder with a current negative Coggins test, health certificate and all current health records. If these documents do not accompany the mare, the veterinarian at RX Equine will examine and/or test mare at Mare Owner's expense.
  - b. Breeder agrees to furnish adequate facilities for the care and feeding of the mare while in its custody. Mare Owner agrees to pay for care and feed and at the daily rate of \$15.00 for pasture mares, \$15.00 for paddock mares and \$20 for stalled mares. Breeders' veterinarian will administer medical care as deemed necessary for the health and safety of the mare and foal at Mare Owners expense.
  - c. Mares with foals at their sides (ie: wet mares) will be charged an additional \$5.00 per day for foal care.
  - d. Breeder agrees to try diligently to settle the mare, however, if she fails to settle for any reason, Mare Owner will hold Breeder blameless. Breeder will not be responsible for any injury, sickness, or death to the mare or its foal, whether from flood, fire, theft, act of God, or for any other reason.
- **4.** For shipped live/cooled semen there will be a \$500 chute fee plus veterinary expenses, shipping expenses and any other expenses related to collection and delivery. Frozen semen may be ready to ship at Mare owners expense.
- 5. Pickup from RX Equine will be \$100 per shipment. FedEx will be \$250 per shipment.
- **6.** Shipping requests must be **called** to **RX Equine** no later than 5 p.m. MST prior to shipment. Cancellations must be made by 8:00 a.m. MST the day before the shipment or there is a \$100 cancellation fee.

## RX Equine/ Candy Wilcox (406) 599-5609

- 7. In the event the Mare Owner fails to pay for services billed withing forty-five days (45) days following receipt of services, the Mare Owner will incur a late fee of \$500.
- 8. Should the above-named stallion die or become unfit for service for any reason, then this contract shall become null and void and both parties are relieved of any further obligation, and any monies paid by the mare Owner toward the Stallion Fee shall be refunded to the Mare Owner if the mare is not settled. (This only applies if stallion is unfit for service.)
- 9. Rebreeds are subject to a \$500.00 chute fee, null and void after one year.

- 10. If the mare does not produce a live foal the first breeding season, the mare owner is entitled to a rebreed the following year. Mare owner WILL BE subject to an additional chute fee, plus any additional attending veterinarian fees. If the Mare Owner fails to return the mare for breeding the following year, then any and all fees paid shall be forfeited, the right to rebreed is cancelled and the Breeder is released from all further obligation of the contract. All third year rebreeds are at the sole discretion of the Stallion Owner.
- **11.** It is the Mare Owner's responsibility to notify the Breeder of the pregnancy status withing 35 days of insemination. (Failure to contact Breeder by August 1<sup>st</sup> will result in a \$50 late fee to add the mare to the Breeding Report)
  - ~Breeders Stallion Report will be filed with the information from the mare owner, as long as all fees have been received by Breeder in full.
- 12. This shall be a binding contract on both parties, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein and shall be binding on and shall insure to the benefit of the parties and their heirs. This contract is not transferable or assignable by Mare Owner and is made solely for the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective permitted heirs.
- **13.** This contract is a binding agreement between RX Equine, the Stallion Owner, and Mare Owner and is non-transferable unless otherwise agreed to, stated in writing, and signed by all parties. Any transferred breedings will incur an additional Chute Fee and completed paperwork by the new contract holder.
- 14. This contract is valid for 2024 breeding season only.
- 15. Stallion Owner aka Breeder nor RX Equine is to be held harmless against any litigation.

Mare Owners Name:	
Address:	
City/State/Zip	Phone:
Signature:	

This contract becomes in effect when the breeding is paid in full. All other fees due at time of service and paid in full previous to filing stallion report.

Checks payable to:
Luke Wiggins
PO BOX 322
Twin Bridges MT 59754
Venne: Qwiggins 208

Venmo: @wiggins208

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Fees Paid: \_\_\_\_\_

Mare Owner Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Veterinary: \_\_\_\_\_

Comments: